IETF                                                        N. Tomkinson
Internet-Draft                                             N. Borenstein
Intended status: Standards Track                            Mimecast Ltd
Expires: February 19, 2018                               August 18, 2017
Multiple Language Content Type
draft-ietf-slim-multilangcontent-14
Abstract
   This document defines the multipart/multilingual content type, which

Internet-Draft       Multiple Language Content Type          August 2017
   This document defines the multipart/multilingual content type, which
   is an addition to the Multipurpose Internet Mail Extensions (MIME)
   standard, to make it possible to send a single message to a group of
   people in such a way that all of the recipients can read the email in
   their preferred language.  The methods of translation of the message
   content are beyond the scope of this document, but the structure of
   the email itself is defined herein.
   Whilst this document depends on identification of language in message
   parts for non-real-time communication, there is a companion document
   that is concerned with a similar problem for real-time communication:
   [I-D.ietf-slim-negotiating-human-language]
1.1.  Requirements Language
   The key words "MUST", "MUST NOT", "REQUIRED", "SHALL", "SHALL NOT",
   "SHOULD", "SHOULD NOT", "RECOMMENDED", "MAY", and "OPTIONAL" in this
   document are to be interpreted as described in RFC 2119 [RFC2119].
2.  The Content-Type Header Field
   The "multipart/multilingual" MIME subtype allows the sending of a
   message in a number of different languages with the translations
   embedded in the same message.  This MIME subtype helps the receiving
   email client make sense of the message structure.
   The multipart subtype "multipart/multilingual" has similar semantics
   to "multipart/alternative" (as discussed in RFC 2046 [RFC2046]) in
   that each of the message parts is an alternative version of the same
   information.  The primary difference between "multipart/multilingual"
   and "multipart/alternative" is that when using "multipart/
   multilingual", the message part to select for rendering is chosen

   and MUST be the first of the message parts.  For maximum support in
   the most basic of non-conforming email clients, it SHOULD have a
   Content-Type of text/plain.  Because non-conforming email clients are
   expected to treat a message with an unknown multipart type as
   multipart/mixed (in accordance with sections 5.1.3 and 5.1.7 of RFC
2046 [RFC2046]) they may show all of the message parts sequentially
   or as attachments.  Including and showing this explanatory part will
   help the message recipient understand the message structure.
   This initial message part SHOULD explain briefly to the recipient
   that the message contains multiple languages and the parts may be
   rendered sequentially or as attachments.  This SHOULD be presented in
   the same languages that are provided in the subsequent language
   message parts.
   As this explanatory section is likely to contain languages using
   scripts that require non-US-ASCII characters, it is RECOMMENDED that
   UTF-8 charset is used for this message part.  See RFC 3629 [RFC3629]
   for details of UTF-8.
   Whilst this section of the message is useful for backward
   compatibility, it will normally only be shown when rendered by a non-
   conforming email client, because conforming email clients SHOULD only
   show the single language message part identified by the user's
   preferred language and the language message part's Content-Language.
   For the correct display of the multilingual preface in a non-
   conforming email client, the sender MAY use the Content-Disposition
   field with a value of 'inline' in conformance with RFC 2183 [RFC2183]
   (which defines the Content-Disposition field).  If provided, this
   SHOULD be placed at the multipart/multilingual level and in the
   multilingual preface.  This makes it clear to a non-conforming email
   client that the multilingual preface should be displayed immediately

   [RFC6532] for details of message/global.  Each language message part
   should have a Subject field in the appropriate language for that
   language part.  If there is a From field present, its value MUST
   include the same email address as the top-level From header although
   the display name MAY be a localised version.  If there is a mismatch
   of sender email address, the top-level From header value SHOULD be
   used to show to the recipient.
3.3.  The Language Independent Message Part
   If there is language independent content for the recipient to see if
   they have a preferred language other than one of those specified in
   the language message parts and the default language message part is
   unlikely to be understood, another part MAY be provided.  This part
   could typically include one or more language independent graphics.
   When this part is present, it MUST be the last part and MUST have a
   Content-Language field with a value of "zxx" (as described in BCP 47/
RFC 5646 [RFC5646]).  The part SHOULD have a Content-Type of message/
rfc822 or message/global (to match the language message parts).
4.  Message Part Selection
   The logic for selecting the message part to render and present to the
   recipient is summarised in the next few paragraphs.

Tomkinson & Borenstein  Expires February 19, 2018               [Page 5]
Internet-Draft       Multiple Language Content Type          August 2017
   available.  Also, the user may prefer to see the original message
   content in their second language over a machine translation in their
   first language.  The Content-Translation-Type field value can be used
   for further selection based on this preference.  The selection of
   language part may be implemented in a variety of ways, although the
   matching schemes detailed in RFC 4647 [RFC4647] are RECOMMENDED as a
   starting point for an implementation.  The goal is to render the most
   appropriate translation for the user.
   If there is no match for the user's preferred language (or there is
   no preferred language information available) the email client SHOULD
   select the language independent part (if one exists) or the first
   language part (directly after the multilingual preface) if a language
   independent part does not exist.
   If there is no translation type preference information available, the
   values of the Content-Translation-Type field may be ignored.
   Additionally, interactive implementations MAY offer the user a choice
   from among the available languages or the option to see them all.
5.  The Content-Language Field
   The Content-Language field in the individual language message parts
   is used to identify the language in which the message part is
   written.  Based on the value of this field, a conforming email client
   can determine which message part to display (given the user's
   language settings).
   The Content-Language MUST comply with RFC 3282 [RFC3282] (which
   defines the Content-Language field) and BCP 47/RFC 5646 [RFC5646]
   (which defines the structure and semantics for the language tag
   values).
   Examples of this field could look like the following:

   by an electronic agent without proofreading or subsequent correction.
   New values of the Content-Translation-Type header field
   ("translTypeExt" in the ABNF) are added according to procedure
   specified in Section 10.3.
   Examples of this field include:
   Content-Translation-Type: original
   Content-Translation-Type: human
   The syntax of the Content-Translation-Type field in ABNF RFC 5234
   [RFC5234] is:
   Content-Translation-Type = [FWS] translationtype
   FWS                      = <Defined in RFC 5322>
   translationtype          = "original" / "human" / "automated" /
                              translTypeExt
   translTypeExt            = 1*atext
   atext                    = <Defined in RFC 5322>
   This references RFC 5322 [RFC5322] for the pre-defined rules FWS and
   atext.
7.  The Subject Field in the Language Message parts
   On receipt of the message, conforming email clients will need to
   render the subject in the correct language for the recipient.  To
   enable this the Subject field SHOULD be provided in each language
   message part.  The value for this field should be a translation of
   the email subject.
Tomkinson & Borenstein  Expires February 19, 2018               [Page 7]
Internet-Draft       Multiple Language Content Type          August 2017
   US-ASCII and 'encoded-word' examples of this field include:
   Subject: A really simple email subject
   Subject: =?UTF-8?Q?Un_asunto_de_correo_electr=C3=b3nico_
           realmente_sencillo?=
   See RFC 2047 [RFC2047] for the specification of 'encoded-word'.
   The subject to be presented to the recipient SHOULD be selected from
   the message part identified during the message part selection stage.
   If no Subject field is found the top-level Subject header field value
   should be used.